Interviews: N=625 Likely Voters in Massachusetts m

Interviewing Period: July 13-July 15 and July 20-22, 2014 %UmUn

Margin of Error = = 3.9%

Designed and Directed by: SocialSphere, Inc. h
Mode: Live Landline and Cell Phone via Registration Based Sample e

Note: The sum of percentages for each question may not add up to 100% as each response is rounded to the
nearest percent.

INTERVIEWER: Good afternoon/evening. My name is calling on behalf of ADG, a national
research firm. We are conducting an opinion poll of residents in Massachusetts on issues facing the state and
you have been randomly selected to participate. | assure you that your answers will be kept completely
confidential and this is not a sales call — we are only interested in your opinions. May | please speak to the
youngest [MALE/FEMALE] 18 years of age or older in your household?

Release 6 Release 7 Release 8
6/29-7/1, 7/7-8 717-8, 7/113-15 7/13-15, 7/20-22

1. Are you registered to vote at this address?
Y S i 100% 100% 100%

2. When it comes to voting, with which party do you consider yourself to be affiliated?
NET: Democrat........cccccueeriiiiiiiccinnnnnnenns 33% 31% 33%
Strong Democrat .........ccoooviiieiiiiiiieeens 24% 23% 24%
Not a very strong Democrat.................... 19% 8% 8%
NET: Republican........cccccceeririiecnnnenennees 13% 13% 13%
Strong Republican..........c.coceeiiienns 8% 9% 8%
Not a very strong Republican ................. 5% 4% 4%
NET: Independent/Unenrolled............. 54% 56% 55%
Leans Democrat.........ccccccveeeiiiiiiinineeen, 17% 17% 14%
Leans Republican............ccccoeeeie. 15% 16% 16%
Does not lean either way ........................ 22% 24% 25%

3. In November, there will be a general election in Massachusetts for Governor, Treasurer, State

Representative and ballot initiatives, among other races. How likely is it that you will vote in this general
election in November? Will you definitely be voting, will you probably be voting, are you 50-50, or do you
think you probably won’t be voting in this election?

n=713 n=710 n=702
Definitely be voting .........ccccceeviieneinnn 71% 68% 67%
Probably ... 14% 17% 19%
B50-50 .o 10% 10% 9%
Probably won’t be voting .............cc...... 5% 4% 4%
Dot KnoW.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiece e 1% 1% 2%

n=604 n=605 n=625
Definitely be voting ..........cccceevnieneinnn. 83% 79% 82%

Probably ... 17% 21% 18%
All others were terminated...................... - - -
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4. Using a scale from 0 to 10, regardless of how likely you are to vote, how enthusiastic are you about this
election (November general election)?
NET: Not Enthusiastic..............coocueeens 12% 12% 13%
0 - Not at all enthusiastic ............ccccceees 5% 5% 5%
SR 2% 2% 3%
s 5% 5% 5%
NET: Neutral +/- ....ccceevieriiiiiiiccnnneens 60% 61% 58%
B e e 4% 4% 4%
G 6% 6% 5%
D s 25% 24% 23%
B et 11% 12% 13%
T e 14% 15% 13%
NET: Enthusiastic............coovviiiiiiiiiennns 27% 26% 26%
B e e 13% 12% 11%
D 3% 3% 3%
10 - Extremely enthusiastic .................... 10% 10% 11%
Don't know/Refused .........c.cccooviieeennnn 1% 2% 3%
5. This September, there will be a Democratic primary for Governor in Massachusetts. How likely is it that

you will vote in this primary in September? Will you definitely be voting, will you probably be voting, are

you 50-50, or do you think you probably won’t be voting in this election?

n=524 n=528 n=546
NET: Likely tovote....ccccccceerrrrcunnnrennees 70% 69% 69%
Definitely be voting ..........ccccceevnieneinne 46% 47% 50%
Probably be voting.........cccccccoeviiiiininneen, 24% 22% 19%
NET: Less likely......ccccccceeiiiiiiecnnnnnnennees 28% 29% 30%
B50-50 .o 11% 13% 14%
Probably won't be voting .............ccceeee. 17% 16% 16%
Don't know/Refused ...........cccovvieieinnnn 2% 2% 2%
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6. Using a scale from 0 to 10, regardless of how likely you are to vote, how enthusiastic are you about this
election (September Democratic primary)?
n=524 n=528 n=546
NET: Not Enthusiastic.............cceeeeeeens 21% 22% 21%
0 - Not at all enthusiastiC ........................ 12% 11% 11%
3 USSR 1% 2% 3%
2 e 7% 8% 7%
NET: Neutral +/- ....ccceevieriiiiiiiccnnneens 53% 51% 54%
K SO RR 5% 4% 4%
Qe 5% 4% 5%
e 20% 21% 22%
B ettt e e 10% 9% 11%
e 14% 13% 12%
NET: EnthusiastiC............coeevecccinnnnnnnns 25% 26% 23%
SR 11% 12% 11%
S SRR 3% 4% 3%
10 - Extremely enthusiastic .................... 12% 9% 8%
Don't know/Refused ...........cccoooiiiniinneen. 1% 1% 2%
7. In general, would you say things in Massachusetts are headed in the right direction or are they off on the

wrong track?

Right direction...........cccccceeiiiiiiiii, 43% 43% 42%
Wrong track .........cccceeeeiiiiiccciiiieieeeeeeen 40% 41% 44%
Mixed (VOL.) ...eeeeeiiiiiie 12% 11% 11%
Don't KNOW .....oooviiiiiieeeeeeeee e 5% 4% 4%

Now | am going to read you the names of some people active in government and politics. For each one, please
tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion of
that person. If you are unfamiliar with the name, just say so. Here's the first one [INSERT NAME]. What is your
opinion of [INSERT NAME]?

8. Charlie Baker
NET: Favorable........cccciriieeiiiiinienniennnens 47% 47% 44%
Very favorable ..........cccoocoiiiiiin 13% 15% 14%
Somewhat favorable............cccccceeeeee. 33% 31% 30%
NET: Unfavorable ........ccccoreeuiiiinniiinnnnns 18% 18% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable........................... 13% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable ..., 5% 6% 7%
Recognize name but can'trate............... 15% 14% 16%

Don't recognize.........ccceveeveeiiiiiiiiinineee, 20% 21% 20%
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9. Martha Coakley
NET: Favorable.......ccccceeriiiiiiicccinnnceens 54% 54% 53%
Very favorable ..........cccoocoiiiiiiinn 19% 18% 19%
Somewhat favorable..............ccccois 35% 36% 34%
NET: Unfavorable .........cccceeriicnneniiiinnnes 36% 37% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable...................ce.... 18% 17% 17%
Very unfavorable ... 18% 21% 23%
Recognize name but can'trate................ 6% 5% 5%
Don't recognize.........ccceveeveeiiiiiiicinineee, 4% 4% 2%

10. Steve Grossman
NET: Favorable.......ccccceeriiiiiiccccinnncenns 32% 33% 31%
Very favorable ..........cccoocoiiiiiii 6% 4% 4%
Somewhat favorable..............ccccois 26% 29% 26%
NET: Unfavorable ............cooieicciinnnncnnns 13% 14% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable...................ce.... 9% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable .........cccoceeiiiiiiieinne 5% 5% 5%
Recognize name but can'trate................ 19% 17% 20%
Don't recognize.........ccccoviiieeeiiiiieneee 36% 35% 34%

11. Don Berwick
NET: Favorable.......ccccceeriiiiiiccccinnncenns 10% 10% 9%
Very favorable ..........cccoocoiiiii 2% 2% 2%
Somewhat favorable..............ccccois 8% 7% 6%
NET: Unfavorable ............cooieicciinnnncnnns 4% 5% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable...................ce.... 3% 3% 3%
Very unfavorable ..........ccooeiiiiiiiieinne, 2% 2% 3%
Recognize name but can'trate................ 14% 13% 13%

Don't recognize.........ccceveeveeiiiiiiiiinineee, 72% 72% 72%
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14.

15.

Release 6
6/29-7/1, 7/7-8

Release 7
717-8,7113-15

Release 8
7/13-15, 7/20-22

If the Democratic primary for Governor were held today and the candidates were Don Berwick, Martha

Coakley and Steve Grossman -- for whom would you vote?*

n=365
Martha Coakley ........cccooviveeiiiiiieic 53%
Steve Grossman.........cccceeeevveviieeeeenennnn. 17%
Don Berwick .......ccouuviieiiiiiiiiiiiieieei, 5%
DoN't KNOW ....cvvieeiiiii e 26%
Margin of error: .........cccoevviieeeiiniee e 5.1

n=362
50%
16%
6%

28%

5.1

n=374

46%

18%
5%

30%

5.1

*Only voters who indicate that they will “definitely” or “probably” vote in the Democratic primary are

asked this question.

If the general election for Governor were held today and the candidates were, Charlie Baker, the
Republican, Martha Coakley, the Democrat, Evan Falchuk, the United Independent candidate and Jeff

McCormick, the Independent -- for whom would you vote?

Martha Coakley ........ccccooviieiiiiiieni 40%
Charlie Baker..........cooviuiiiiiieiiiiieeeeen 35%
Jeff McCormicK.......ccooovveiiiieeiiiiiiieiie, 6%
Evan FalchuK.........cc.cooeviiiiiiie 2%
DoN't KNOW ....covieeiiici e 18%

39%
36%
7%
1%

16%

38%
33%
8%
1%

19%

If the general election for Governor were held today and the candidates were, Charlie Baker, the
Republican, Steve Grossman, the Democrat, Evan Falchuk, the United Independent candidate and Jeff

McCormick, the Independent -- for whom would you vote?

Charlie Baker...........oooviviiiiiieiiiiieeeeee 36%
Steve Grossman.........ccceeeveveeeeiiieeeeiies 27%
Jeff McCormicK.......ccooovveiviveeiiiiiiieiie, 7%
Evan FalchuK.........cc.cooeiiiiiiiiii 2%
DoNt KNOW ....cvvieeiiici e 29%

37%
29%
8%
1%

25%

37%
27%
9%
1%

26%

If the general election for Governor were held today and the candidates were, Charlie Baker, the
Republican, Don Berwick, the Democrat, Evan Falchuk, the United Independent candidate and Jeff

McCormick, the Independent -- for whom would you vote?

Charlie Baker...........oooveviiiiiieiiiieeeee 40%
Don Berwick .......ccouuveieiiiiiiiiiiiieieee 17%
Jeff McCormicK.......ccooovveiviieiiiiiiiieiie, 8%
Evan FalchuK..........c.cooeiiiiiiiiii 3%

DoNt KNOW ....cvvieeiiici e 32%

42%
18%
10%

2%

29%

41%
20%
10%

1%

28%
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17.

18.

Release 6 Release 7 Release 8
6/29-7/1, 7/7-8 717-8, 7/113-15 7/13-15, 7/20-22

In 2011, Governor Patrick signed the Massachusetts Gaming Act, which allows for up to three
destination resort casinos across three geographically diverse regions across the state. This November,
there will be an initiative on the ballot calling for repeal of this law. Based upon the information you have
today, would you (a) vote to keep the current law in place, or (b) vote to repeal the law?

Keepinplace.......cccooooiieiiiiiiiiiiie, 51% 51% 50%
Repeal the law........cccccooiiiiii, 41% 41% 42%
Don't KNOW ....cooiiiiieeeee e 8% 8% 8%

This question was also asked from June 8-10, June 15-17 and published as part of Release 3; at that
time, 52% responded “keep in place,” 41% responded “repeal the law,” and 7% responded “don’t know.”

Which of the following statements comes closest to your own view regarding the location of a Boston-
area casino?

| prefer the Suffolk Downs location in

Revere, in partnership with Mohegan Sun - - 19%
| prefer the Everett location, in

partnership with Wynn Resorts............... - - 4%
Both are fine, | do not have

a preference .......cccocoveeiiiiiiiiie - - 41%
| do not approve of gaming in this area .. - - 33%
Don't KNOW ....cooiiiieeee e - - 3%

This question was also asked from June 8-10, June 15-17 and published as part of Release 3; at that
time, 20% preferred “Suffolk Downs,” 7% preferred “Everett location,” 39% did not have a preference
and 29% did not approve of gaming this area. Don’t know was 5%.

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that Marty Walsh is handling this casino issue in
Boston?

APPIOVE oo - - 35%
DiSapPproVe ........ueeeueicaiiiaeaeeeeeee e - - 23%

DoNt KNOW ....uniieeieeeee e - - 43%
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Release 6
6/29-7/1, 7/7-8

Do you work outside of your home?

7/7-8, 7/13-15

Release 8
7/13-15, 7/20-22

68%
32%

94%
6%

Do you think drivers in Massachusetts are better, worse or the same as drivers in other parts of the

country?

Better....ooeeiiieee -
WOISE ..o -
SaAME ..o -
DoNt KNOW ....eeiieeieieee e -

12%
31%
56%

When you commute to work, do you generally drive in a car, do you use public transportation, or is it a

mix?

Car e, -
Public transportation.............................. -
Both -
DONt KNOW ....ovviiiiiiicccecce e -

How many cars, if any, do you have in your household?

L0 o7=1 - T

o= | R -
P o7 | - R -
B CAS e -
i o= | (< T -

82%
7%
9%

2%

4%
26%
39%
19%
12%

217
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24, Do you own or lease a hybrid or electric car?
n=598
Yes, hybrid........oooo, - - 7%
Yes, electric........oeeiiiiiiiiii, - - *
Yes, both ..ooooeeeeieee - - *
NO e - - 93%
25. Which of the following statements best describes your use of public transportation?
It's my primary mode of transportation ... - - 8%
| would take it more often if | could......... - - 19%
| use it only for special events or
circumstancCes........ccevvvveeieeeveeicee e, - - 38%
I have no interest in public
transportation.............ccccoiiiiii, - - 18%
I have no access to public
transportation.............ccccoiiiiiii, - - 16%
DONt KNOW ....ovviiiiiiicccecce e - - 2%

Overall, are you satisfied or not satisfied with the quality of service of the following modes of transportation
available to Massachusetts residents?

26. The T
Satisfied.......ooveei - - 58%
Not satisfied......ccccoooveeeriiiii e - - 17%
DoNt KNOW ....uniieeieeeee e - - 25%

27. The Mass Turnpike

Satisfied.......ooveei - - 67%
Not satisfied.......cccoooveeeiiii e - - 21%
DoNt KNOW ....eniieeieieeeeee e - - 12%

28. The Commuter Rail

Satisfied.......ooveeii - - 51%
Not satisfied.......cccoooveeeiiii e - - 12%

DoNt KNOW ....uniieeieeeee e - - 37%
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29. Logan Airport

Satisfied.......oovieie - - 74%

Not satisfied.......cccoooveeeiiii e - - 11%

DoNt KNOW ...c.uniieeieieee e - - 15%
30. Amtrak

Satisfied.......oovieiie - - 47%

Not satisfied.......cccoooveeeiiiiiii e - - 13%

DoNt KNOW ....ueiieieieeeeeee e - - 41%

Next is a series of potential safety threats. After | read each one, please indicate how serious a danger you think
each is to your safety as a driver or passenger in Massachusetts?

31. Texting while driving

NET: SeriouUS...cccciiieuiiiimnniiennsiinnsssnnnnnns - - 98%
Very SEriouUS.........uueeeiveeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeen - - 88%
Somewhat Serious...........coceeeiiiiiiieiinnnns - - 10%
NET: Not Serious.......cccceeiieenniiiennnennanns - - 1%
NoOt very Serious........cccccveeveeeieiiiccinneneen, - - 1%
Not at all serious.........ccocovviieiiiiiieiinn, - - *
DoNt KNOW ....eeiieeieieee e - - 1%

32. Drunk driving

NET: SeriouUS ....cccciiieuiiiimnniiennsiinnsssnennnns - - 96%
Very SEriouUS.........uuveeeveiiiiiiiirieeeeeeeeeen - - 82%
Somewhat Serious.........c.oooeeeiiiiiieeinnnnns - - 14%
NET: Not Serious.......cccceiiieenniiinnsnennanns - - 3%
NoOt Very Serious........ccccveeveeeiiniieciineneen, - - 3%
Not at all serious........ccocovviieiiiiiieiinn, - - *
DoNt KNOW ....uniieeieeeee e - - 1%

33. Aggressive driving

NET: SerioUS ....ccciiiieuiiiimnniiennsinenssseennnns - - 93%
Very SEriouUS.........ueeeeiieeiiiiiiireieeeeeeen - - 59%
Somewhat Serious.........c.oooeeeiiiiiieeinnnnns - - 34%
NET: Not Serious.......cccceiiieenniiinnsnennanns - - 6%
NoOt very Serious........ccccveeveeeieiiiccinneneen, - - 6%
Not at all serious........ccocovviiiiiiiiieiinne, - - *

DoNt KNOW ....ueiieieieeeeeee e - - 1%
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A. Would you support or oppose new fees or taxes if you knew the money would be going directly to pay

for the repair of roads and bridges in Massachusetts?

n=313
T8 o] o] o SRR - - 49%
0] o] oo L7 1SR - - 48%
Don't KNOW ....oooiiiieeee e - - 2%

B. Would you support or oppose new fees or taxes if you knew the money would be going directly to pay

for the repair of roads and bridges in your city or town?

n=312
T8 o] o o] o SRR - - 57%
0] o] oo L7 1SR - - 37%

DoNt KNOW ....uniieeieeeee e - - 6%
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36.

37.

38.

39.

Release 6
6/29-7/1, 7/7-8

When it comes to most political issues, do you think of yourself as a...?

Liberal.....ooooiii 29%
Moderate ........ooieeiiiiii 42%
Conservative............coevieeiiiiieiieeeee 28%
DoNt KNOW ...c.eniieieieeeeeee e 2%

As a moderate, which way do you lean?

n=254
Liberal......oooiii 32%
Moderate ........ooieeiiiiii 31%
Conservative............coevieeiiiiieiieeeee 35%
DoN't KNOW ....covieeiiici e 2%
Could you please tell me your age?
1810 34 . 14%
B0 44, 15%
A510 B4 ... 19%
B0 B4 .. e, 27%
65 aNd OVEr.....coveiieieiee e, 25%

What was the last grade you completed in school?

0-T1 e 2%
High school grad..........ccccccoeeiiiiiiinineeen, 15%
Technical/ Vocational ............cccccovinneen. 3%
Some college......cooviniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 18%
College grad .......ccoovuieeeeiiiiiieeeiiieeeees 30%
Graduate degree .........ccccovcvveeeiiiiieenens 31%
Decline to answer ..........ccccccevevviicinnineeen. 1%

Release 7
717-8,7/13-15

28%
39%
28%

4%

n=237
26%
31%
39%

4%

13%
14%
21%
26%
26%

1%
17%
3%
18%
32%
28%

1%

Release 8
7/13-15, 7/20-22

31%
37%
29%

3%

n=231
25%
38%
34%

3%

14%
15%
20%
25%
26%

2%
19%
3%
18%
32%
25%

1%

The next question is about the total income of YOUR HOUSEHOLD for the PAST 12 MONTHS. Please

include your income PLUS the income of all members living in your household.

$50,000 OF 1€SS ..o 17%
More than $50,000, but less than

B75,000. ... e, 15%
More than $75,000, but less than

$100,000.. . e, 14%
More than $100,000, but less than

$150,000.. . e, 17%
More than $150,000 ..............ccoeeeurrenenen. 17%
DoN't KNOW ....cvvieiiici e 3%

Decline to answer..........ccooeeeviiieenciinnnen. 18%

19%

13%

13%

17%
19%

2%
17%

19%

13%

15%

17%
18%

2%
16%
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41.

42.
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Are you now married, widowed, divorced, separated, never married, or living with a partner?

Married ... 68% 67% 64%
Never Married........coooeeviiiiiiiiiiiieeeci, 14% 16% 17%
Divorced .....coouiieiiii 6% 7% 7%
WiIdOWeEd......cooeeiiiieeee e, 6% 5% 8%
Living with partner ...........ccccccoiiinn 5% 3% 3%
Separated......cccoeeiiiiiiii 2% 2% 1%
Which of the following is your race or origin?

WhIte .o 87% 86% 84%
NET: Non-White.......cccccciiiiiiiiemnnnniiinenes 10% 9% 1%
Black or African American...................... 4% 4% 4%
Hispanic, Latino or Spanish origin........... 2% 1% 2%
ASIAN.... i 1% 1% 1%
American Indian or Alaska Native .......... 1% 1% 1%
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander * - *
Some otherrace.......cccoeeeveveiiiiieeeeines 2% 2% 3%
Decline to answer ..........ccooeeeeviiiienciinnnee. 4% 4% 5%

Are you, or is any member of your household a union member? If yes, is it a public sector union or a

private sector union?

NET: UNioN....cceeeeiiiiiiiiiiesiiiciesemansiseeenas 22% 23% 24%
Public sector.......cccoovvieviiiiiiiieee 16% 16% 15%
Private sector.......c.covvieviiiiiiiiiii, 5% 5% 7%
Both UNIONS......ccvviiiiiicee 1% 2% 2%
NO e 76% 74% 72%
Don't know/Refused ...........ccovevvivvnereennnn. 2% 3% 3%
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43.

44,

County

Barnstable ........ccccooviiiiiiiinnn.
Berkshire .......ccoooveviiiiiiiiiiieeenns
Bristol......cooouviiiii

Hampden .........cccccooiiiiiiiiinn.
Hampshire ........cccccooeiiiiiin.
Y/ [To [o] [=1:1= ) O
NOMOIK ..o,
Plymouth........ccoooviiii
SUFfOIK. ..
Worcester ...,

Gender

Release 6
6/29-7/1, 7/7-8

4%
2%
6%

12%
1%
7%
3%

24%

12%
8%
9%

12%

46%
54%

Methodology

Release 7
717-8,7/13-15

4%
2%
6%

11%
1%
7%
4%

25%

12%
7%
9%

12%

46%
54%

Release 8
7/13-15, 7/20-22

4%
2%
6%

11%
2%
7%
3%

25%

12%
8%
9%

11%

47%
53%

This tracking poll was designed and directed by SocialSphere, Inc. and conducted by landline and cell phone
between July 13 and July 15 and July 20 and July 22, 2014 among a random sample of N=625 likely, registered
voters in Massachusetts (including n=374 with likely voters in the Democratic primary). The margin of error for
the total sample is + 3.9 points at the 95% confidence interval and + 5.1 points for the Democratic primary
match-up. Sampling and data collection (live interviewing) was performed by American Directions Group.




